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NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC Pirm and Interruptible Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule
r1-1
RATE
Notice is hereby given by Columbia Gas of Kentucky,
Inc., a corporation with its principal offices at Columbus, Daily Pirm Volume
Ohio, to its customers and to the public, that id corporation, ;[!lt 5,000 Mct per month $3.948 per Mcf
on the 10th day of July, 1981, filed with the Public Service Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $3.918 per Mcf
ission of Kentucky at Prankfort, Kentucky, the following |
revised sheets to its Tariff, P.5.C. Ky. No. Daily Interruptible Volume
Sy 3T er Hel ‘of Dall per of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas
d Sheet Nos. 3, 3-A, 4, 5, 6 and 7, . delivered hereunder each billing month.
Superseding Revised Sheet Nos. 3, 3-A, ‘
.5 6and 7, | In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas
in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall
coitaining increased rates and charges proposed to become inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such
effective on and after August 1, 1981. By order issued on gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall
July 28, 1981, in Case No. 8281 the Public Service Commission make such excess gas available @t the rate of three dollars
©of Kentucky ordered that the proposedsrates and charges be and seventy-three and eight tenths cents ($3.738) per Mcf.
they hereby are suspended and the application of the rates ic
deferred for a period of five (5) months on and after the lst 1f such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from
day of August, 1981. The Commission further ordered that a on: er may comply with such request
hearing be held thereon on the.llth day of Novémber, 1981, that excess gas is temporarily available from
at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, at the Commission Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise
offices in Prankfort, Kentucky. The proposed rates and charges would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid
are as follows: 3 for at the rate of three dollars and twenty-three s ($3.23)
per Mcf.
General Service Rate Schedule
GS-Residential
Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be ob

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, used

through each meter each month $5.330
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter each

month - per Mcf 4.049
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter each

month - per Mcf 3.999
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter each

month - per Mcf 3.969
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter each

month, per Mcf 2 3.939
All over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter

each month - 3.919

Mt
The minimum monthly charge shall be $5.33.

Applicable in Ashland, Catlettsburg, Cynthiana, Foster, Prankfort,
ullerton, Georgetown, Greenup, Hindman, Inez, Irvine,
Lexington, Louisa, Maysville, Midway, Mt. Sterling, Paris,
Raceland, Ravenna, Russell, South Williamson, Versailles,
wWinchester, Worthington and rural communities and areas
served by the Company in Bath, Bourbon, Boyd, Bracken,
Carter, Clark, Clay, Estill, Fayette, Floyd, Franklin,

Greenup, Harrison, Johnson, Knott, Lawrence, Lee, Lewis,
Madison, Magoffin, Martin, Mason, Menifee, Montgomery,
Morgan, Nicholas, Owsley, Pendleton, Pike, Powell, Robertson,

Scott, and Woodford Counties, Kentucky.
General Service Rate Schedule
GS-Commercial and Industrial
RATE
First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto used
through each meter each month $5.550
Next 49 Mcf used through each meter
each month ~ per Mcf 4.200
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter P
each month - per Mcf 4.150
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter
each month - per Mcf 4.120
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter
each month - per Mcf 4.090
All over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter
cach month - per Mcf 4.070

The minimum monthly charge shall be $5.55.

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by-Columbia
Gas of Kentucky, Inc. as mentioned above under Rate
Schedule GS-Residential.

Firm and Curtailable Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule
Fc-1

RATE

Firm Number (Daily Firm Volume Times
Number of Days in Month)

~First 1,000 HeT per month T ¥TT001 per Mcf
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ $3.951 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume
. per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas
delivered hereunder each billing month.

n the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas
in excess of Buyer's specified Maximup Daily Volume, Buyer shall
inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such
excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall
make such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars
eighty and one tenth cents ($3.801) per Mcf.

f such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such reguest to
the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's

Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the
rate of three dollars and twenty-three cents ($3.23) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries,
Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas
can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Selier

at the rate of three dollars and twenty-three cents (53

Mct for all such volumes taken which would othezwise not be
available.

The minimum monthly charge each billing month for gas
delivered or .the right of the Buyer to récelve same shall be:

(a) The amount determined by applying the rates for the
Firm Volure to a minimum monthly volume which shall
be the product of fifty per cent of the specified

Daily Pirm Volume times thirty, except that

(b) In the event of monthly, seasonal or annual curtail-
ment due to gas supply shortage, the Minimum
Monthly Charge shall be waived when the volume made
available is less than 1108 of the Pirm Volume’of
(a) above, except that in no event will the Minimum
Monthly Charge be less than one hundred fifty
dollars ($150).

Applicable through the entire territory served by Columbia
Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate
Schedule GS-Residential.

I P
On any day when Buyer has been notified to inferrupt deliveries,
g tained
|
|
|

from Scller's supplier, Buyer shal Seller at the rate of
three dollars and twenty-three cenfts (§3.23) per Mcf for all such
volumes taken which would otherwise not\be available.

The minimum monthly charge each billing)month for gas delivered

or the right of the Buyer to receive same shall be:

(a) The amount determined by applying the rates for the
FPirm Volume to a minimum monthly volume which shall
be the product of fifty per cent of the specified
Daily Firm Volume times thirty; except that

(b)  In the event of monthly, seasonal or annual curtailment
due to gas supply shortage, the Minimum Monthly
Charge shall be waived when the volume made
available is less than 1108 of the Pirm Volume of
(a) above, except that in no event will the Minimum
Monthly Charge be less than three hundred dollars
(5300)

Applicable)throughout the entire territory served by Columbia
Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate
Schedule GS-Residential.

Firm and Interruptible Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule
F1-2
RATE

Daily Firm Volume
FIrst 50,000 Mcf per month @ $3.848 per Mcf

Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $3.778 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume
tr.toe icf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas

. per M
delivered hereunder each billing month.

1f such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to
the extent that exce

On any day when Buyer has been notified.to interrupt
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and\to the extent such
excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplie¥, Buyer shall
pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and twenty-three cents
($3.23) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise
not be available.

e minimum monthly charge each.billing month for gas
delivered or the right of the Buyer to receive same shall be

(a) The amountjetermined by applying the rates for the

Firm Vol a minimum monthly volume which shall
be the product of fifty per cent of the Bpecified
Daily Fir

©lure times thirty; excopt that

(b)  In the event of monthly, seasonal, or annual curtail-
ment due to gas supply shortage, the Minimum Monthly

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia
Ga Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate
Schedule GS-Residential.

Interruptible Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule
15-1
RATE

Billing Months April Through November
$4.150 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month

7 per
up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume
The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth
of the total delivery during the preceding billing
months of December through March.

$3.750 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in
excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

Billing Months December Through March
$4.150 per Mcf delivered.

The minimum monthly charge for gas delivered or tendered
for delivery shall be six hundred dollars ($600) per billing
month for each of the billing months April through November
that the Buyer contracts to take interruptible gas tendered,
as available, by Seller; provided, however, if during any of
such months the above rate applied to volumes ered for
delivery amounts to less than six hundred dollars ($600), then
the minimum monthly charge shall be waived. -

*See Your right to know, page 13
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- School days
Nicholas County's school system opened lts earl bus as Superintendent Donald
doors for the new achool Mouiay, ands  Go\Eder m-b-m,muu
Broup of elementary students sleepily (‘-ﬁpev-—MuwryM

9
J
University Breckinridge phased out by Regents
Morehead State University's Board a3 a part of the University came on a
of Regents have voted to merge 91 vote of the Regents in response to a
MSU President

Morris L. Norfleet.

tely, The MSU chief executive described
his proposal as a most difficult move,

University.

teachers on tenure be

but necessary for the future of the

t Later, the board voted 81 to make
the merger effective this school
The Regents also stipulated that

protected

year,
UBS

Your right to know

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC .

Continued from page 12
Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia
Rate

Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under
Schedule GS-Residential.

Intrastate Utility Service Rate Schedule
1US-1
RATE
For all gas delivered each month -- $3.783 per Mcf.

Mininum Monthly Charge: The maximum daily volume specified
in the Sales Agreement multiplied by $2.234 per Mcf.

as of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia
Schedule GS-Residential. .

It is estimated that Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.'s
revisions to its Tariff P.S.C. Ky. No. 4, which contains the
aforementioned rate schedules, will result in an increasé in
revenue to Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., of $11,652,678
annually. \

Copies of Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.'s Tariff P.S.cC.

Ky. No. 4, including the aforementioned rate schedules, are
available for inspection by the public during regular office

hours at the offices and places of business of Columbia Gas in

the territory affected thereby in'Kentucky at the following
places: Ashland, Cynthiana, Frankfort, Georgetown, Irvine,
Lexington, Maysville, Mt. Sterling, Paris, Prestonburg, Versailles,
and Winchester.

Any corporation, association, body politic or person may by
* timely motion request leave to intervene.- The motion should be
730 Schenkel Lane,
P.0. Box 615, Prankfort, Kentucky 40602, and should set forth
the grounds for the request including the status and interest
of the party.

The rates contained in this notice. are the rates proposed by
Colunbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. However, the Public Service
Commission may, after evidentiary hearings, order rates to be
changed that differ from these proposed rates. Such action

may result in an increase in rates for consumers other than those
rates included in this notice. '

the prepared testimony of the witnesses for Columbia ma
obtained by contacting Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., 99 North
Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215,

Copies of the Application and supporting documents including
y be

Schedule of Procedure

ALl Requests for Information to Columbia Gas of Kentucky,
Inc., shall be submitted on or before September 4, 1981, with
ALl Supplemental Requests for

s and Supplemental Requests for
Information on or before October 2, 1981, with copies ti
parties of record.

Intervenors shall file the.
form on or be: s

lubmittq‘d on or before October 30, 1981, with copies to parties
of record. Intervenors shall f£. Responses to all Requ s
for Information on or before November 6, 1981, with copies

to parties-of record.

The hearing scheduled on November 11, 1981, at 10:00 a.m,
(EST) will be for the purpose of cross-examination of witnes
Of Colunbia, cross-examination of witnesses of Intervenor
the presentation of rebuttal testimony, if any, by Columbia

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.

C £ 12 e il

C. E. Mentch, Vice President

upon
again, and Ginger Sexton and
were hard at work Monday morning loading a

Ambulance petition circulated

*Continued from Page 1
siderable discussion of alternatives for

service In Montgomery County, and
then scaled them to it the situation in
Nicholas,

Hester said that for a conforming
‘ambulance service with six EMT's and
three other drivers, and including
everything from the cost of a ew
ambulance, to bookkeeping costs, to
employee's insurance, etc., the servi
could Tun at as much as a $105,892

icit.

The group then heard from Gerald
Watkins, who went with the Council's
task force to and observed
their ambulance system. Watkins said
that Lancaster bas a system. which
does not conform to government regu-
Lations, and that they have gotten along.

Fiscal Court splits vote

Continued from Page 1

Mitchell abstained from voting on the
emergency declaration.

In other action the Court;

— Took 1o action on an offer by Bob
Faul to video-tape the courthouse and
quarry for insurance purposes. Faul
olfered to do both facilities for $300,

— Accepted the Sheriff's fnal settle-
ment for last year's delinquent taxes.
That figure totalled $40,283.45.

— Transterred a 4,685 budgeted

hwrynz field M&yu&p::yomo'lmnw

Housing time

of
USS. 68. — Mercury

fine over the

ambulance for the subscriber’s family
for one year. Those who are not
subscribers must pay each time they
use the service.

The volunteers have their training
paid for by the local government and
the county services all of the ambu

needs.

lances' maint ;
Under this plan, the  hes Smbuisnce,
Perhaps operating on their certifi.

Frobhaiy “‘“'5" L, " cate of need were also discussed.

— Approved the borrowing of ano-
ther $10,000 f needed to meet general
expenses untll tax receipts begin il dirt. i
coming in, — Granted use of the old armary to %)
— Heard from Judge Smoot that the  Kim McCarty, of Paris, for  trial
American Legion had donated $150 for

flag repairs atop the courthouse. Smoot

orga
and the V.F.W. to assist in the project.
— Voted to do some jon

y Center for
a program for the mentally retarded.
money will be accounted for n a
detalled report at the end of the year,
— Moved to invest $10,00 of hospital
fund corporation monies in
market certificate for six months.

Study conducted on officer assaults

A special study of assaults on police
oficers, begun this week at Frankfort,
may lead to a call for stiffer penalties
for anyone convicted of such offenses in
the future.

County as he and another officer
approached an open field of cultivated
marifuana.

Campbel said that he has asked a
cadre of his own commanders to make

, pext to
the property of Billy Quail. Magistrate
Melvin Fryman said that the curve has

‘county road crew.

show any great improvement,” he their reports
id, !

said,
In fact, even as Phelps un‘nu
partner were preparing to set out for
Edmonson County on the day Phelps
was killed, another officer, Trooper
John Brewer at Morehead, was.

ture of work," Campbell said,
mw.:":::;?" ':mmm:é':.ummﬁ:mm
, other state units 11 gunshot occurred
mw still b P, short space of the past nine years,'
Neal’s | [imiture
Floor Covering
Square Deal Wall Paper

Dutch Standard Acrylic Latex
House Paint
$8” o
Closing out our entire stock of
Lowe Bros. paints—less than half
price—while it lasts!
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